



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9872/2024**

DURGESH SONI & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. D.S. Chadha & Ms. Riya
Sharma, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Neeraj, Mr. Vedansh
Anand & Mr. Mahesh Kumar
Rathore, Advs. for Resp./ UOI.
Mr. Harpeet Singh, SSC with
Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin
Kr. Gaur, Mr. Chander
Shekhar, Ms. Surbhi Chauhan,
Mr. Sagar Chauhan, Mr. Mohan
Singh & Ms. Bhawna Bajaj,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **22.07.2024**

CM APPL. 40541/2024 (Ex.)

Allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9872/2024

We take note of the seizure which is stated to have been made while the petitioners were undertaking domestic travel. It is in the aforesaid context that we direct Mr. Singh, learned counsel appearing



for the respondents, to obtain instructions.

Let this petition be called again on 23.08.2024.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

JULY 22, 2024/kk