



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9872/2024**

DURGESH SONI & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. D.S. Chadha, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sonu Bhatnagar, SSC
along with Ms. Nishtha Mittal,
Ms. Apurva Singh and Ms. K.S.
Mary Jonet, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

23.08.2024

%

Ms. Bhatnagar, learned counsel appearing for the respondents, states that she has been instructed to file a reply in the instant writ petition.

Acceding to the request, we grant the respondents two weeks' time to file a reply. The petitioners shall have a week therefrom to file a rejoinder affidavit.

Let the writ petition be called again on 08.10.2024.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

AUGUST 23, 2024/RW